

agroove

Portable Bluetooth Speaker Box Manual



KREAFUNK™
CREATIVE FUNCTION

KREAFUNK

English	page 4
Dansk	page 9
Deutsch	page 14
Français	page 19
Español	page 25

AGROOVE

Thank you for using our BT speaker!
This unit provides rich quality sound in order to provide you with a good experience. Please read this User Manual before using this product. Thank you so much for attention.

Features:

1. Bluetooth Version: 3.0
2. Bluetooth music
3. AUX-in function
4. Charging function via USB

Operation:

1. Bluetooth Pairing

This device is built-in battery. Press and hold on ϕ button for 3-4 seconds to start the device, into Auto pairing mode, with the BLUE light in quick flash.

(If previous pairing is failed, press ϕ button once to enter into new searching and pairing model with the BLUE light on and GREEN light quick flash.)

Or press and hold on ϕ button for 4-5 seconds directly to enter into searching and pairing model, with the BLUE light on and GREEN light quick flash.

Use your mobile phone to search the device "aGROOVE". If a password is needed, then write "0000". Wait for 3-5 seconds, the pairing is successful with the BLUE light keeps on, while the GREEN light off.

Then you can press and hold on ϕ button for 3-4 seconds to turn off the device after GREEN light on.

2. Bluetooth Music


Start your mobile phone's media player and choose your favorite song, then you will hear the nice music from the aGROOVE with the BLUE light in slow flash.

When you want to change the song, press ►| button to pick the next song, and press ◀◀ button to pick the previous song.

When you want to adjust volume, press and hold the ►| button to increase the volume, press and hold the ◀◀ button to reduce the volume.

Press ►|| button to pause or play the music. When there is a call incoming, please answer by your mobile phone. After the call, it will start playing your music again.

3. AUX in function:

Connect the device's AUX IN cable with computer's (or other audio devices) output interface , while keep the other

end into the AUX in port. This device will enter into AUX in model automatically with the BLUE light on, playing music sourcing from other audio devices.

4. Charging function:

When the machine is in low power with the GREEN light in quick flash to indicate, please insert the charging cable into the "DC-5V IN" port. Connect the other USB end with the computer or a charger (not included).

When charging, the RED light keeps on. When it is full, it will turn off automatically.

Notes:

1. When the GREEN light is in quick flash, please charge for the device in time, or it will turn off automatically.
2. When this device has connected with the your mobile phone or in Bluetooth Music model, you can charging for it with charging cable. But if you pull out the

charging cable, the device will turn off automatically.

Product parameters:

Charging voltage: DC-5V

Working voltage: 3.7-4.2V

Product Power: 100-180MA

Battery capacity: 500MAH

Working time: 24H (based on 80% vol.)

Speaker impedance: 4Ω 3W *2

Speaker distortion: ±5%MAX

Frequency distortion: <1%

Charging time: 2-3 hours

Range: 10m

AGROOVE

Læs denne brugervejledning, før du bruger aGROOVE

Funktioner:

1. Bluetooth Version: 3.0
2. Bluetooth musikafspilning
3. AUX-funktion
4. Opladning via USB (aGROOVE har et indbygget lithium ion-polymer batteri)

Tilkobling & afspilning:

1. Bluetooth tilkobling

Er det første gang du kobler på, tryk og hold ϕ knappen i bund i 3-4 sekunder.

Tryk derefter én

gang igen på ϕ knappen for at nulstille / frigive aGROOVE.

Herefter vil et "bip" lyde og indikatorlyset i front blinke grønt & blåt.

Brug din smartphone / tablet el. andet udstyr med bluetooth til at søge enheden "aGROOVE".

Hvis der er brug for en adgangskode, angiv "0000".

Vent i 3-5 sekunder. Et "bip" vil lyde og forbindelsen er oprettet.

Indikatorlyset i front viser nu blå.

Tryk og hold på ϕ knappen i bund i 3-4 sekunder for at slukke for enheden.

Har du tidligere været koblet på. Tryk og hold ϕ knappen i 3-4 sekunder for at starte Autotilkoblingsstilstand.

Herefter vil aGROOVE finde den senest

tilsluttede enhed og automatisk oprette forbindelse.

2. Bluetooth Musik

Start din enheds medieafspiller og vælg din yndlings sang. Herefter vil aGROOVE starte afspilningen

Tryk på ► knappen for at vælge den næste sang, og tryk på ◀ knappen for at vælge den forrige sang.

Justér lydstyrken ved at trykke og holde på ► knappen for at øge lydstyrken, eller trykke og holde på ◀ knappen for at reducere lydstyrken.

Tryk på ►|| knappen for at holde pause eller afspille musikken.

Ved indgående opkald vil musikafspilningen stoppe og blive genoptaget efter opkaldet er afsluttet.

3. AUX funktion:

Tilslut enhedens AUX IN kabel med computerens eller andre lydenheders aux indgang . aGROOVE vil automatisk gå i

AUX tilstand. Indikatorlyset viser nu blå.

4. Opladning funktion:

Ved lav batterispænding vil indikatorlyset blinke grønt.

Indsæt ladekablet i "DC-5V IN" porten.

Tilslut USB-enden med computeren eller en oplader (medfølger ikke).

Ved opladning vil indikatorlyset vise rød.

Når aGROOVE er fuldt opladet, vil den slukke automatisk.

Bemærk:

Trækkes ladekablet ud i mens aGROOVE er tilsluttet, og i brug, vil den slukke automatisk og skal derefter tændes igen.

Se pkt. 1.

Produktparametre:

Charging voltage: DC-5V

Working voltage: 3.7-4.2V

Product Power: 100-180MA

Battery capacity: 500MAH

Working time: 24H (based on 80% vol.)

Speaker impedance: 4Ω 3W *2

Speaker distortion: $\pm 5\%$ MAX

Frequency distortion: $< 1\%$

Charging time: 2-3 hours

Range: 10m

AGROOVE

Danke, dass Sie sich für unseren Bluetooth-Lautsprecher entschieden haben! Die Einheit bietet ihnen hohe Soundqualität an um Ihnen eine gute Erfahrung zu ermöglichen. Lesen Sie sich die Bedingungsanleitung durch, bevor Sie dieses Gerät benutzen. Vielen Dank für ihre Aufmerksamkeit.

Features:

1. Bluetooth Version: 3.0
2. Bluetooth Musik
3. AUX-in Funktion
4. Aufladfunktion via USB

Benutzung:


1. Bluetooth Paarung

Dieses Gerät hat eine eingebaute Batterie. Drücken Sie den ϕ Knopf für 3-5 Sekunden gedrückt um das Gerät hochzufahren und den Auto-Paarungsmodus zu aktivieren mit dem blauen Licht, das blinkt.


Falls vorheriges Paaren fehlgeschlagen ist, drücken Sie den ϕ Knopf erneut, um in den Paarungsmodus überzugehen mit dem blauen Licht an und dem grünen Licht, das blinkt.




Oder halten Sie den ϕ Knopf für 4-5 Sekunden gedrückt um in den Such-und Paarungsmodus zu gehen mit dem blauen Licht an und dem grünen Licht, das blinkt. Benutzen Sie ihr Handy, um das Gerät „aGROOVE“ zu suchen. Falls ein Passwort benötigt wird, geben Sie „0000“ ein.

Warten Sie für 3-5 Sekunden. Das Paaren war erfolgreich, wenn das blaue Licht abbleibt und das grüne Licht


ausgeht. Anschließend können Sie den  Knopf für 3-4 Sekunden gedrückt halten, um das Gerät auszuschalten, nachdem das grüne Licht angegangen ist.

2. Bluetooth-Musik

Starten Sie den Mediaplayer ihres Handy und wählen Sie ihr Lieblingslied aus. Sie sollten tolle Musik von aGROOVE hören mit dem blauen Licht, das langsam blinkt. Wenn Sie zum nächsten Lied wechseln wollen, drücken Sie den Knopf und drücken Sie den  Knopf, falls Sie zum vorherigen Lied wollen.

Falls Sie die Lautstärke anpassen wollen, halten Sie den  -Knopf gedrückt um die Lautstärke zu erhöhen und halten Sie den  Knopf gedrückt, um die Lautstärke zu verringern. Drücken Sie den  Knopf um die Musik zu pausieren oder abzuspielen. Falls jemand Sie anruft, nehmen Sie den Anruf auf ihrem Handy entgegen. Nach dem Anruf wird aGROOVE automatisch weiter Musik abspielen.

3. Aux-in-Funktion:

Verbinden Sie das AUX-in-Kabel des Gerät mit der Ausgangsschnittstelle ihres Computers (oder einem anderen Gerät) , während Sie das andere Ende im AUX-in-Port behalten. Das Gerät wird automatisch in den AUX-in-Modus übergehen mit dem blauen Licht an, während die Musik wird von ihren anderen Audiogeräten abgespielt.

4. Aufladefunktion:

Wenn der Akku fast leer wird, wird das grüne Licht blinken, um Ihnen zu zeigen, dass Sie das Ladekabel in den „DC-5V IN“-Port stecken sollen. Verbinden Sie das andere Ende mit einem Computer oder Ladegerät (nicht beinhaltet). Beim Laden wird das rote Licht anbliesen. Wenn es vollgeladen ist, geht es automatisch aus.

Anmerkungen:

1. Wenn das grüne Licht schnell blinkt,

laden Sie das Gerät auf oder schaltet sich automatisch aus,

2. Wenn das Gerät sich mit ihrem Mobiltelefon im Bluetooth-modus verbunden hat, können Sie es mit einem Ladekabel aufladen.

Produkt-Parameter:

Ladespannung: DC-5V

Betriebsspannung: 3.7-4.2V

Produkt Power: 100-180MA

Batterie-Kapazität:500MAH

Arbeitszeit: 24H (bei 80% Lautstärke)

Lautsprecherimpedanz:4Ω 3W *2

Lautsprecher Verzerrung: ±5%MAX

Frequenz Verzerrung: <1%

Ladezeit: 2-3 Stunden

Reichweite: 10m

AGROOVE

Nous vous remercions pour votre acquisition de notre enceinte Bluetooth !

Cet appareil vous procure une riche qualité de son, afin que vous passiez un agréable moment. Veuillez prendre connaissance du Manuel Utilisateur avant de commencer à utiliser ce produit. Nous vous remercions de votre attention.

Comprend:

1. Bluetooth version 3.0
2. Musique Bluetooth
3. Fonction AUX-in
4. Fonction de chargement par USB

Opération:

1. Associer avec Bluetooth


Cet appareil a une batterie intégrée. Pressez le bouton ϕ pendant 3-4 secondes pour allumer l'appareil en mode Association, le voyant BLEU doit clignoter rapidement (si une tentative antérieure d'association a échoué, appuyer sur ϕ une fois pour commencer une nouvelle phase de recherche et d'association, le voyant BLEU est allumé et le voyant VERT clignote rapidement).

Ou pressez directement le bouton ϕ pendant 4-5 secondes pour commencer une nouvelle phase de recherche et d'association, le voyant BLEU est allumé et le voyant VERT clignote rapidement.

Ou pressez directement le bouton // pendant 4-5 secondes pour commencer une nouvelle phase de recherche et d'association, le voyant BLEU est allumé et le voyant VERT clignote rapidement.



Utilisez votre téléphone portable et recherchez l'appareil "aGROOVE". Si un



mot de passe est demandé, tapez "0000". Attendez pendant 3-5 secondes. L'association est réalisée quand le voyant BLEU reste allumé en continu et que le voyant VERT s'éteint.


Vous pouvez ensuite appuyer sur le bouton  pendant 3-4 secondes pour éteindre l'appareil, quand le voyant VERT est allumé.

2. Musique Bluetooth

Lancez le lecteur multimédia de votre appareil portable et sélectionnez votre chanson préférée, et laissez-vous porter par la mélodie de l'appareil aGROOVE (le voyant BLEU clignote lentement).


Si vous voulez changer de piste, appuyez sur  pour sélectionner la piste suivante, et  pour la précédente.

Appuyez sur le bouton  pour augmenter le volume, ou sur  pour réduire le volume.

Appuyez sur le bouton  pour mettre sur pause ou jouer la musique. Quand

vous avez un appel entrant, répondez simplement sur votre téléphone portable. Après l'appel, la musique reprend.

3. Fonction AUX inn:

Raccordez le câble AUX IN de l'appareil sur la prise de sortie de l'ordinateur (ou autre appareil) , et branchez l'autre côté du câble dans le port AUX in. L'appareil se met en mode AUX in automatiquement et le voyant bleu s'allume, et peut ainsi jouer de la musique stockée sur d'autres appareils audio.

4. Fonction chargement:

Le voyant vert clignote rapidement si une recharge de l'appareil est nécessaire.

Pour charger la batterie, insérez le câble de chargement dans le port "DC-5V IN". Branchez l'autre côté du câble USB sur un ordinateur ou un chargeur (non inclus).

Quand la batterie charge, le voyant rouge est allumé. Quand la batterie est pleine,

le voyant s'éteint automatiquement.

NB:

1. Si le voyant vert clignote rapidement, mettez vite l'appareil à charger, sinon il s'éteindra automatiquement.
2. Si l'appareil est connecté à votre téléphone portable ou en mode Musique Bluetooth, vous pouvez le charger.

Caractéristiques techniques:

Tension de charge: DC-5V

Tension de fonctionnement: 3,7-4,2V

Alimentation électrique: 100-180MA

Capacité de la batterie: 500MAh

Durée d'utilisation: 24h

(avec le volume à 80%)

Impédance du haut-parleur: 4Ω 3W *2

Distorsion du haut-parleur: $\pm 5\%$ MAX

Fréquence de distorsion: <1%

Durée de chargement: 2-3 heures

Portée: 10m

AGROOVE

Gracias por usar nuestro altavoz BT!
Esta unidad genera una rica calidad de sonido para proporcionarte una buena experiencia.

Por favor lea este Manual de Usuario antes de usar este producto. Gracias por su atención.

Características:

1. Versión Bluetooth: 3.0
2. Música Bluetooth
3. Función de entrada AUX
4. Función de carga vía USB

Uso:


1. Emparejamiento Bluetooth

Este dispositivo integra una batería. Mantenga pulsado el botón ϕ de encendido 3-4 segundos para iniciar el dispositivo en modo de Emparejamiento, con la luz AZUL en parpadeo rápido.

(Si un emparejamiento anterior falló, pulse el botón ϕ una vez para entrar en una nueva búsqueda y emparejamiento con la luz AZUL encendida y la luz VERDE en parpadeo rápido.)



O mantenga pulsado el botón ϕ de encendido durante 4-5 segundos directamente para entrar en el modo de búsqueda y emparejamiento, con la luz AZUL encendida y la luz VERDE en parpadeo rápido.



Use su teléfono móvil para buscar el dispositivo "aGROOVE". Si se le solicita una contraseña, escriba "0000". Espere 3-5 segundos, el emparejamiento es exitoso si la luz AZUL queda fija y la luz VERDE se apaga.


Entonces puede mantener pulsado el botón  de encendido 3-4 segundos para apagar el dispositivo después de encenderse la luz VERDE.

2. Música Bluetooth

Inicie el reproductor de medios de su dispositivo móvil y elija su canción favorita, entonces escuchará dicha música desde el aGROOVE con la luz AZUL en parpadeo lento.

Cuando quiera cambiar la canción, pulse el botón  para escoger la siguiente canción, y pulse el botón  para volver a la canción anterior.


Cuando desee ajustar el volumen, mantenga pulsado el botón  para incrementar el volumen, mantenga pulsado el botón  para reducir el volumen.

Pulse el botón  para pausar o reproducir la música.

Cuando hay una llamada entrante, por favor conteste con su teléfono móvil. Tras la llamada, su música comenzará de

nuevo a reproducirse.

3. Función de entrada AUXn:

Conecte el cable AUX con la interfaz de salida de su ordenador (u otros dispositivos de audio) , mientras conecta el otro extremo al puerto de entrada AUX. Este dispositivo entrará en modo entrada AUX de forma automática con la luz AZUL encendida, reproduciendo música originada en otros dispositivos de audio.

4. Función de Carga:

Cuando la máquina está en carga baja con la luz VERDE en parpadeo rápido para indicarlo, por favor inserte el cable de carga en el puerto “ENTRADA DC-5V”. Conecte el otro extremo USB con el ordenador o un cargador (no incluido). Durante la carga, la luz ROJA queda fija. Una vez lleno, se apagará de forma automática.

Notas:

1. Cuando la luz VERDE esté en parpadeo rápido, por favor cargue el dispositivo en poco tiempo, o se apagará automáticamente.
2. Cuando este dispositivo se ha conectado con su teléfono móvil en modo de Música Bluetooth, puede cargarlo.

Product parameters:

Con el cable de carga. Pero si extrae el cable de carga, el dispositivo se apagará de forma automática.

Parámetros del Producto:

Voltaje de Carga: DC-5V

Voltaje Operativo: 3.7-4.2V

Potencia del Producto: 100-180MA

Capacidad de Batería: 500MAH

Tiempo de Uso: 24H

(basado en 80% de vol.)

Impedancia del Altavoz: 4Ω 3W *2

Distorsión del Altavoz: $\pm 5\%$ MAX

Distorsión de Frecuencia: <1%

Tiempo de Carga: 2-3 horas

Alcance: 10m

KREAFUNK
CREATIVE FUNCTION